- (c) \* \* \* Two custodians of the document room, who shall perform such duties as may be required by the rules of the body, \* \* \* five dollars per day.
  - (d) One policeman, \* \* \* four dollars per day.
  - (e) One night watchman, \* \* \* four dollars per day.
- (f) Two night laborers, each three dollars and fifty cents per day.
- (g) Twelve messengers, each \* \* three dollars \* \* \* per day.
  - (h) One gallery attendant, \* \* \* four dollars per day.
- (8) To subordinates of the sergeant at arms of the assembly, the same as provided for the senate, and in addition thereto:
- (b) One post-office messenger, who shall carry and deliver mail for both houses, three dollars and fifty cents per day.
- (c) Five messengers, each \* \* three dollars \* \* per day.
- (d) One cloak-room attendant, \* \* \* four dollars per day.
  - (e) One gallery attendant, \* \* \* four dollars per day.
- (9) To clerks detailed for service after the close of the session, as provided in subsection (6) of section 13.14, not exceeding five dollars per day each, and not exceeding an aggregate of \* \* three hundred \* \* \* dollars for the assembly and \* \* two hundred dollars for the senate.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect January 1, 1930. Approved September 17, 1929.

No. 852, A.]

[Published September 19, 1929.

## CHAPTER 513.

AN ACT to correct and supply statutory references, to renumber provisions of the statutes, to re-enact acts of this legislature so as to repel the inference of intended repeal, all necessitated by reason of the enactment of chapter 349 of the laws of 1929, relating to the board of control.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Paragraph (a) of subsection (10ac) of section 20.17 (as amended by chapter 349, laws of 1929) is amended by

adding at the end of said paragraph the following (as created by chapter 309, laws of 1929): "and for the construction and equipment of buildings, for permanent property and improvements. No expenditures shall be made from this appropriation for the construction and equipment of buildings or for permanent property and improvements, except upon written application of the state board of control, setting forth the need, and upon the certification of the emergency board that such moneys are needed, and that no other appropriation is available for that purpose."

Section 2. Paragraph (c) of subsection (20) of section 20.17 (created by chapter 336, laws of 1929) is renumbered paragraph (c) of subsection (10ac) of section 20.17 and is re-enacted.

Section 3. Paragraph (h) of subsection (15) of section 20.17 (created by chapter 45, laws of 1929) is renumbered paragraph (h) of subsection (13) of 20.17, and is re-enacted.

Section 4. Paragraph (i) of subsection (15) of section 20.17 (created by chapter 319, laws of 1929) is renumbered paragraph (i) of subsection (13) of section 20.17 and is re-enacted; and the reference to said paragraph found in subsection (6) of section 46.06 is correspondingly changed.

Section 5. Paragraph (i) of subsection (15) of section 20.17 (created by chapter 352, laws of 1929) is renumbered paragraph (j) of subsection (13) of section 20.17.

SECTION 6. Paragraph (a) of subsection (26) of section 20.17 is amended by striking out the word, "and," between the figures, "51.27" and "51.28" and by inserting the word and figures, "and 58.06" after the figures, "51.28."

Section 7. Section 45.278 of the statutes is repealed.

Section 8. Subsection (3) of section 49.37 (as amended by chapter 349, laws of 1929) is amended by striking out the word, "pensions," and inserting the word, "assistance."

SECTION 9. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved September 17, 1929.